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Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2015   Date: 19th February 2016 

Ref : IM38313I 

Thank you for your request dated 1 February 2016  

You asked:  

1. Please advise how many planning decisions have had doleance proceedings commenced 

since 12 February 2007. 

2. Please advise how many of the proceedings were settled prior to going to court. 
3. What percentage of cases that went to court, resulted in the decision being quashed.  

4. What number of redetermined cases had the original decision overturned. 
5. How many planning decisions had doleance proceedings commenced prior to 12 February 

2007. 

6. How many cases have had doleance proceedings commenced more than once, and if so, the 
breakdown of how many times, on a case by case basis. 

7. How many cases have had doleance proceedings settled before going to court more than 
once, and if so, the breakdown of how many times, on a case by case basis. 

8. How much has been paid in settlement of doleance cases that went to court since 12 
February 2007, and the individual figures on a case by case basis. 

9. How much has been paid in settlement of doleance cases that were settled, prior to court, 

since 12 February 2007, and the individual figures on a case by case basis. 
10. Please advise how many cases have been challenged on the grounds the Minister (or 

delegated person) failed to give reasons. 
11. How many prosecutions have there been in respect of planning or building control breaches 

in the last 10 years.  

12. What percentage were successful. 
13. How many planning or building control breaches have been reported in the last 10 years. 

 

Response to your request  

The answer to your question is as follows: 

“The attached Appendix (below) provides you with the information you requested and which the 

Department is able to disclose.”  
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Appendix 

Question Comment 

1. How many planning 

decisions have had 

doleance proceedings 

commenced since 12 

February 2007? 

 

The Department does not ‘hold’ any information on Doleance 

issues prior to 2013.  It is understood, however, that there was one 

petition commenced prior to 2011 which was withdrawn.   

There is no record or recollection of any other petitions made in the 

period that falls outside the FOI period which is 12 Feb 2007 to 10 

Oct 2011. 

To provide assistance, however, the Department would advise that 

any petitions of Doleance relating to planning applications 

commenced prior to this date will have been placed on a register of 

claims as court documents and members of the public may access 

these records on the payment of a fee.  

https://www.courts.im/lib/docs/courtservice/High_Court_Rules/Ru

les_of_High_Court/rhc02.pdf.  

The Department also advised that court judgments are available 

online at www.judgments.im which may be searched to provide 

information on planning cases considered by the courts. 

In relation to information held by the Department it is confirmed 

that the Department holds information on 5 Petitions of Doleance 

proceedings in respect of planning decisions. 

Of the 5 referred to above, one case has been completed in court 

and can be found here: 

https://www.judgments.im/content/J1621.htm 

2. How many of the 

proceedings were settled 

prior to going to court? 

2 out of the 5 proceedings referred to above were settled prior to a 

full hearing in Court.  2 petitions currently remain to be settled. 

3. What percentage of 

cases that went to court, 

resulted in the decision 

being quashed? 

100% (the 3 Petitions that have had decisions – either in Court or 

prior to a full hearing have resulted in the decision being quashed) 

(Note – proceedings are ongoing in respect of 2 cases and no 

interim judgments have been delivered in respect of these matters) 

4. What number of 

redetermined cases had 

the original decision 

overturned? 

2 

 

5. How many planning 

decisions had Doleance 

proceedings commenced 

prior to 12 February 

2007? 

 

As mentioned in the response to question 1, The Department does 

not ‘hold’ any information on Petitions of Doleance prior to 2013, 

however, as also mentioned in the response to question 1, the 

Department understands that  there was one petition which 

commenced prior to 2011 but which was subsequently withdrawn.  



6. How many cases have 

had Doleance 

proceedings commenced 

more than once, and if 

so, the breakdown of 

how many times, on a 

case by case basis 

0 

7. How many cases have 

had Doleance 

proceedings settled 

before going to court 

more than once, and if 

so, the breakdown of 

how many times, on a 

case by case basis? 

0 

8. How much has been paid 

in settlement of 

Doleance cases that went 

to court since 12 

February 2007, and the 

individual figures on a 

case by case basis? 

The Department (including the Department of Infrastructure) has 

not paid any settlement costs in respect of the Petitions of 

Doleance. 

The Department (including the Department of Infrastructure) has 

however paid the following legal costs (approx.) £6,000, £22,000 

and £15,000. 

9. How much has been paid 

in settlement of 

Doleance cases that were 

settled, prior to court 

The Department has not paid any settlement costs in respect of the 

Petitions of Doleance actions. 

The Department (including the Department of Infrastructure) has, 

however, paid total legal costs of £28,000 in respect of 2 Doleance 

actions which were settled prior to a full hearing in Court. 

 

 

10. Please advise how many 

cases have been 

challenged on the 

grounds the Minister (or 

delegated person) failed 

to give reasons 

1 

(Note – this challenge constituted 1 ground of a number of grounds 

submitted in support of the claimant’s actions) 

11. How many prosecutions 

have there been in 

respect of planning or 

building control breaches 

in the last 10 years? 

2 prosecutions have taken place, both of which were for failure to 

comply with an enforcement notice 

 

12. What percentage were 

successful? 

 

100% 



13. How many planning or 

building control breaches 

have been reported in 

the last 10 years? 

From 1 February 2006 until 1 February 2016 there have been 2289 

allegations of planning or building control breaches. 

(Note – whilst planning complaints can be for an alleged breach or 

non-compliance with a planning condition, planning complaints do 

not confirm that a breach has actually occurred.  Investigations may 

often be closed as there was no planning breach to address or that 

any potential breach has been complied with by, for example, 

granting of planning approval or cessation of activity.  The 

Department does not retain a specific numeric count of cases 

investigated where a breach of planning was found to have taken 

place.) 

 

 

Your right to request a review 

If you are unhappy with this response to your Freedom of Information request, you may ask 

us to carry out an internal review of the response, by completing a complaint form and 

submitting it electronically or by delivery/post to the sender of this letter at the address 

above. An electronic version of the relevant complaint form can be found by going to our 

website at https://www.gov.im/about-the-government/access-to-government-

information/freedom-of-information-complaint/ .  If you would like a paper version of the 

complaint form to be sent to you by post, please contact us and we will be happy to arrange 

for this.  Your review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and 

should be made as soon as practicable. We will respond as soon as the review has been 

concluded.   

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to 

the Information Commissioner for a decision on; 

1 Whether we have responded to your request for information in accordance with 

Part 2 of the Freedom of Information Act; or 

2 Whether we are justified in refusing to give you the information requested.   

 

In response to an application for review, the Information Commissioner may, at any time, 

attempt to resolve a matter by negotiation, conciliation, mediation or another form of 

alternative dispute resolution and will have regard to any outcome of this in making any 

subsequent decision. 

More detailed information on your rights to review is on the Information Commissioner’s 

website at: https://www.inforights.im/    

Further information about Freedom of Information requests can be found: 

https://www.gov.im/about-the-government/access-to-government-

information/#Freedom_of_Information_Act_2015 


